UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Idaho Falls, Idaho
Janvary 3, 1933.

R. W. Farris,
Commissioner of Reclamatiom,
Boise, Idaho

Dear Mre. Farris:-

Reference is made to your letter of December 31, 1932,
relative to the reservoir site on Henrys Fork and requesting a tracing
or blue print of same.

We have recently completed a survey of a potential reservoir
site on the Henrys Fork, as you have been informed, but the site is
still in a very preliminary status as to it's feasibility and no
assurance can be given at this time that the site will even be found
t0 be feasible. It would be impossible for me to give out anything
definate on this site at the present time ag all information to be
released is subject to the endorsement of the Chief Engineer prior
to it's issuance.

It will be necessary to diamond drill this site before any-
thing of a definate nature can be determined. I trust that it will
be possible to release this information, thru the proper channels,
in time to serve your purpose.

Wishing you & happy and successful New Year, I am,

Sincerol;%
Fo. Fe Smith,
- Engineer.
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Commissioner R.W.Faris, *
Depertment of Reclamation.
Boise, “Idaho.

Dear lMr,Faris:

L Answering gour letter under date of Dec. 28th
32, It is reported here, by John R, Cluff, who lives in the mouth of
Treil Creek Camyon, that & group of surwveyors, presumdbly, under the
direction of lr,Smith, made a survey of the prospectibe resorvoir sight

just below the junction of Trail and Moose Creeksy and that at this point
about 25,000 acre feet of water could be impoinded,

I have no idea who wrote to you. How-evey, if this
report is true,you can readily see that it is of very great intrest to ,
the irrigators of thé# neighborhood, and that the earlier they can secure:
the officisl report the better, I shall very much appreciate it if you *
cen arrainge to have this report sent to me at the earliest posible dates

: Mr Cluff and the Hotel proprietor seem to be
the only ones who knew of the presents of these engineers, We had hoped
to know when they would be here, so that we oould kw¥ have provided
saddle and pack horses, Ve believe that the best prospects for.reservoir s

are off the highway, in places reached, now only by horsebacke

May I hear from you at an erly date, Thanking
you for your letter, and extending to you my very best wishes I am

Vefy truly yours,

o Hadod

ECEIVED
JAN 6 1933
MENT OF RECLAMATIO

R
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Re:

January 7, 1938

INVESTIGATION WATER RESOURCES
UPPER SHAKE RIVER VALLEY
36-C Miseellaneous

Hon., C. M, HATCH,
Vietor,
Idabho

Deayr My. Hatch:

I have your letter of January 4, 1933, re surveys by the
U, S. Bureau of Reelamation in yowr vieinity. I ealled Mr, Smith's
attention to this matter at the time of the meeting im Driggs last
summer, but apparently these sites were overlooked when the engineers
were in that neighborhood, When this faet came to my notice later in
the season I again contacted lir. Smith and it has been my understanding
that all possibilities im that section were covered.

1 am advised by Doctor Mead, U. S. Bureau of Reclamatiom,
that the results of these surveys will not be available until spring,
but was later advised by kr. Debler, Chief Hydraulie Engineer of the
Department, that if we were interested in any particulsar site advance
information might be had with reference to it. So if you will advise
me just what the situetion is end what information you desire I will
try to seeure it for you.

Weo received a letter from John R. Cluff some time ago on the
seme subjeet and ere meiling him a eopy of this letter as an answer
to his letter o us.

Very truly yours,

!. 'o : 'MIS )
Commissioner of Reeclamation
RAF/mt :
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C. M. HATCH VAN A. PRICE J. D. LAURITZEN GEO. A. DEWEY

DEPENDABLE THE PEOPLE’'S

MERCHANDISE FAVORITE PLACE
OF EVERY KIND TO TRADE
STOCKMEN'S . o ’ . WHERE
TOURISTS’ AND YOUR
MONEY

RANCHERS’
HEADQUARTERS WHOLESALE AND RETAIL DEALERS IN BUYS MORE

GENERAL MERCHANDISE - - - - --- FRESH AND CURED MEATS

VICTOR, IDAHO, Jan 10th 33,

Commissioner B.W.Faris,
Department of Heclamation
Boise, ‘Idaho,

Dear “r, Faris:

. Answering yours of the 7th inst., for which I
thank you.

John R, Cluff, advises that the engineers,
told him that there was a posibality of storing about 25,000 acre
feet of water in the mouth of Trail Canyon, near tje junction of
Moose and Trail Creeks.,

If it is posible to get quiek report on this, ‘-

or any other storage sight,near here, I would very much appreciate it,
I am there-fore asking you to have this report sent to me as soon as

it is posible,
Thanking you I am

Very truky yours,

e

RECEIVED
JAN 12 1933
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION |
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Victor Ida.
January 10 ; 33
Irragation Resorces
Commissioner of Recalamaton
R F Farie

Dear Mr. Fares :
Your letter of January seventh recieved,requesting the imfermation we would

like to have on the survey Mr. Smith made in ocer vicinityfor wate resorces

We desire, as near as possable,the amount of water this sijght
will impondd &,e,acer feet,according to Mr. Suithe survey:The extent of
construction;The coat of construction and if he found any thing that would n
not pess the requirements cf the Reclemation in construction.

We do not feel to ask any iwmfermation cut of reason in thie
matter,but the possisaion we are facing is this:The old decrees of the Snak e
rivor ,vallie ars bassing executed on ue when the wadér supply is low which
hampers crop production beyond indurance;enl if we caxmot store sefficent
water,which is our only ressstation,we will half to go delinguent.

We feel that this sight will £ill our required needs if we
can get it constructed.With metearial and labor chesp,and sc menny in dire
need of a few dollars and willing to work for it,that no tiwe has prea-
ented its sel’ for construction than now. .

Mr Hatch fesl tha t he cannot devote th required time in thi
retter at presant,is the reason why I am answering this letter.

Yeu will bte visited by Mr. Hynes cur represenstive with
in a few days . All imfermation you may gieve to him.

Yours very truly

PN O A
%/ﬂ
% i




DISTRICT No. 36-C Misc. e
INV. WATER RESOURCES Jamuery 14, 1933
UPPER SNAKE R. VALLEY

Mr. JOHN R. CLUIF,
Vietor,
Idaho
Dear Mr, Cluff:

We have your letter dated Januapyy 10, 1933, with rd‘m to
storage possibilities on Trail Creek. I wrote the Engineer or‘ the
U. S. Bureau of Reelamation at Idaho Falls requesting information with
reference to this site and others a short time ago, and was advised
that sueh information would have to come from the Chief Engineer at'
Denver., I am now mung'llv. Walter, the Chief Lngineer, requesting
maps and profiles of this site, together with others in which we are
interested.

I will be glad to transmit to you whatever information ias
furnished me.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reelamation
RWF/mt ‘



36-C Misc.
INVESTIGATION WATER RESOURCES Japuary 14, 1933
UPPER SNAKE RIVER VALLEY )

Mr. R. F. WALTER,

Chief Engineer,

U. 8, Bureau of Reglamation,
Denver, Colo.

My dear My, Walter:

Pending the adjustment of the differences between Wyoming and
Idaho with reference to interstate waters, there are several small
reservoir sites on the Idaho side of the line in which local parties
are interested, particularly one investigated by the Bureau on the
North Fork of Snake River near Ponds and one on Trail Oreek near Victor.

Doctor Mead advised me at the recent meeting in Salt Lake City
that the results of the surveys made by the Bureau would not be available
until sometime mext spring. Mr. Debler subsequently suggested that if
there were any particular sites in which we were interested advance
information might be had, or at least gontour maps and profiles furnished.

If consistent with your rules and regulations I would greatly
appreciate whatever informetion you have with reference to the two sites
above mentioned., I wrote Mr. Smith some time ago regarding this matter
and he advised that any information would have to come from your office.

With kindest personal regards, I am

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclamation

RWF/mt

cc - Fo F- Smith,
Idaho Falls



INV. WITR. RESOURCES UPPER SNAKE R. VALLEY.

January 14, 1933

Mr. LYIN CRANDALL
Idaho Falls
Idaho

Dear Mr. Crandall:

has been definitely rejected, I see
$0n longer, dut it is important to get

for cooperation with the U, S, lo juced to $20,000
for the coming biennium. Very much mny surprise when bydg

out with the CGovernor's approval, the request had been)\s# Put
to $15,000, Of course there is no knowing what the Legislature may do in
the matter, but it is pretty safe to assume that they ¥ill not increase
the Covernor's request, so I do not know just where ¢ are going to get
off.

Very truly yours,

i Commissioner of Reclamation
RAF/mt
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
\ BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

CUSTOMHOUSE
DENVER, COLORADO
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER

January 17, 1933

Mr. R. W, Faris,
Commissioner, Department of Reclamation,
Boise, Idaho.

Dear Mr. Faris:

Replying to your letter of January 14, 1933 I
wish to advise that the maps of the reservoir sites near
the Idaho-Wyoming state line are still in the original
pencil form and cannot be readily reproduced. The reser-
voir site near Ponds on the North Fork of the Snake river
which you mention, is apparently not involved in the ne-
gotiations with Wyoming, being quite distant from the Wyoming
state line and receiving no waters that originate in Wyoming.

It has frequently occurred, when the Bureau of
Reclamation has made surveys of reservoir sites in numerous
localities, that individuals have attempted to taske advantage
of the situation by making filings for weter rights on such
reservoir sites with the view of demanding payment for such
rights when the time came for their utilization. In some
states the situation has been met by a blanket withdrawal
by the state of the entire flow of the affected streams and
in others by the issuance of permits to state officisls for
the benefit of the public.

I would suggest that in case the Idaho laws permit
a course of action along these or similar lines to prevent
speculative filings, you teke such action prior to the time
the bureau report on the Snake River investigations may be
completed.

Very truly yours,

RECEIVED | O FHvastes
R. F. Walter
JAN 19 1933 Chief Engineer
pEPARTNEN] O AECLAMATION
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SHELBY HUGH ATCHLEY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
TETON COUNTY

DRIGGS, IDAHO,

Jan,18,1933

‘Mr.R.W.Faris,Commissioner
Department of Reclamation
Boi se,*daho

Dear Mr.Faris:

I am sending you herewith a rough map of the
irrigation sgstem of Trail Creek,a stream in the South end of
Teton County.I understand that you have gone over the system
there and that you are fairly familar with it.However,the in-
closed map may be used to advantage in refreshing your memory
concerning same.,

The past two years the water users dogwn in
Madison county have had an'agreement with some of the users
of Trail Creek to the effect that Trail Creek users should
deliver so much water to Warm Creek or to iive water elsewhere., -
For example,the lower users were represented by the"Ricks'
Committee"™,The Ricks' Committee had an agreement with the
String Canal users(whereby the String Canal users were to de-
liver sommamyyinches to Warm Creek,This arzangement was made
in 1931 for the season of 1931 and again Aug.7,1932,to Aug.
20,1932,.The String Canal people did not deliver a satisfactory
quantity to the Ricks' Committee under said agreement,so the
Ricks' Bommittee entered into an agreement with the Tomks'
Uéanal people which seemed to be fairly satisfactory.Now they
wish to enter into a similar agreement for the coming irrigation

season,but they wish to have the following questions answered
by your office first:

First.When the water falls to a point where
the Ricks' Committee can demand it all,does it become mutual,
or priority of right water?In other words,if the Tonks' canal
users have saved any wafer by virtue of their agreement with
the Ricks' Committee,does it belong to those who have saved
it%

Second .Can the Tonks' canal people make a
compromise agreement whereby Ricks' Committee can take more
than their decree,either by agreement or by purchase?

Third.Can the String canal users hold anything
by virtue of their having had ah agremment with the Ricks'
peoplie during the two seasons of 1931 and 1932%

.E': SE S T



OFFICE OF

b
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SHELBY HUGH ATCHLEY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

TETON COUNTY
DRIGGS, IDAHO,

R.W.Faris,page 2.

FPourth.Can the Ricks' Bsers below make canals from the

various canons?That is,have they a right to demand a right-
of-way from the canans to the Teton River?0r,will the waters

be forced to run through the naturel channels?
The foregoing are wuestions which the Tonks''canal

and the Kimball canal users asked me to submit to you.
Your answersttotsame will be greatly appreciated.

Very truiy yours,

S.H.Atchley
Pros.Attonney
Teton County,Idaho
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OFFICE OF
SHELBY HUGH ATCHLEY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
TETON COUNTY

DRIGGS, IDAHO,

Feb, 3, 1933

RECEIVED
FER 4 1939
DEPARTMENT OF RECLAMATION

Mr, R. W. Paris, Commissioner
Department of Reclamamién
Boise, Idaho

Dear Mr.Faris:

On the 18th of last month I wrote you in
regard to the watera of Trail Creek, Visdér, Idaho.
Since that time some of the users of the various canals
#from said stream have called to see me relative to the
righta of the lower country users. They seem to have the
idea that inasmuch as previous tests have shpwn that oniy
25% of the waters of Trail Creek reach Teton River by allow-
ing the stream to run down the hatural channel, the lower
users would not be entitled to more thaean that amouht if
its waters are taken through & canal or canals. In O6ther
words, only 25% of said stream should be delivered to ‘
live water, and they want you to hold that in your opinion.

Very truly yours,

S. H. Atchley




Re: DISTRICT No. 36
Pebruaryy 13, 1988

Mr. S, H, ATOHLEY,
Prosecuting Attorney,
Driggs, Idaho

My dear Mr. Atchley:

Your letters of January 18th and February 3, 1933, re dis-
tribution of water in TETON BASIN, were received in dus ecourse of
mail, but reply has been deferred awaiting a termination of negoti-
ations betwoen Idaho and Wyoming with reference to the distribdution
and handling of interstate waters which it was thought might, to some
extent, affeet your situation., However, it now seems probadle that
no agreement will be reached between the states with reference to the
matter.

Replying to the severzl questions contained in your letter
of Jeanuary 18th, I would say:

1, Our Supreme Court, in the case of Reno ve. Richamas, 32
Idaho 1, laid down the fellowing rule:

"4 person who, by removing obsiructions from a
stream and artifi W prevents
the loss of water flowing therein through seepage
and evaporation, end materially augments the amount
of water available from the stream for 2 beneficial
use, has the right to make use of the amount of water
so conserved by his efforts in excess of the matural
flow of the streanm,”

This rule has been adopted in memy subsequent decisions of the Court.

In your case it would seem that a substantial saving of water
gcould be effected by diverting the whole stream through either the
String Canal or the Tomks Canal or other ganals on the east side of
the Basin. As I see it, the disposition of the water saved should be
taken care of by matual agreement among the various users. In case
the users cannot agree, the only recourse would be a decree of cours,
which would be expensive, involve delay and, no doubt, result in
friction and 111 feeling among the people. .

2, Neither the Tonks Canal mor anyone else gould make an
agreement whereby the lower user could take more water than was decreed
to them.




bl |

f.

8, H. Atchley -2 2/13/33

3. The question as to whether or not the String Canal acquired
any right by virtue of its agreement with the lower users during the
seasons of 1981 and 1932, is one for legal determination, with reference
to whieh you, a8 a lawyer, are in a better position to advise your
¢lients than I am, However, from a layman's standpoint, I would
imagine that the rule of adverse possession would epply, under which,
as you know, it takes five years adverse possession to acquire a
!’i&hto .

¢, I assume your inquiry goes to the question of the rights
of the lower users with reference to streams coming out of the various
canyons and sinking in the gravel beds at the mouth of the canyons, 1
know of no atatute or rule of law applying to such a situation except
possibly Secticn 41-108, ldaho Code Annoteted, relating to echange of
point of diversion. Of course the decree covers the stream and its
tributaries, but « court might hold that when a tributary geased to
recch the main stream it was no longer a tributary, but then would arise
the old question of subsurfage flow, which is & question that must be
decided in the light of the facts and circumstances surrounding sach
particular case.

The question propounded in your letter of February Ond
comprehends the entire situation. In equity, if after a reasonable
and conclusive test were made it was found that only 26 per gent of
the waters of the several streams reached the lower users, only that
aemount should be delivered to them after diversion through other canals;
but the Commissioner of Reglammtion is an administrative offiecer, with
no Judieial powers to settle such a question.

Trusting that the forsegoing answers your several queations,
I am, with kindest personal regards to you all,

Very truly yours,

Commissioner qr Reglamation
RWT/m%
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THE P%GIFIC BUILD
AND ENGINEER

The Construction News of the Pacific Northwest
ARCADE SQUARE
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

o

State Commisgsioner of : Reclamati on,

ROY « TAa)
R0 1 8, o1 18N0,

Desgr 8 1 T

Some few months ago the All-Idaho reclametion
committee recormended the expenditure of more than
32,000,000 for Reconstruction Finance Corporation funds
in conestruction of reservolrs in the UQQT“.}” Snake River
leglon,

Wil you please let us know if ¢ ny definite
188 been taken on this?

e would like as well a statement concerning
pL - 7 rz 3 I
work contemplated for 1933 in the state of Idsho, that

1a 17 3] Nt e o +ad Ader vO11 7 3 2
18 work contemplsted under you: bureaug

We ¢ re completing our amual survey of proposed

g . £S e Y I btk s

work in the Psceific Northwest and wonld like o staetement
from yon to complete the picture,

%o pertially pay you for this service we will
send you one yesrs subscription to our public works edition,
i ff interest

1 Mnd 1its pages of &

W s s TR ’ # -
We feel ithat you will o VO o

=) r.‘:)j ~r

3'*& (gg’?’i/
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April 7, 1933

Re: 36-C misc,
Inv, Water Resources, Upper Snake River

THE PACIFIC BUILDER AND ENCINEER,
Arcade Square,
Seattle, Washington

Gentlemen:
e have your letter dated Mareh 24, 1933, re expenditures

by the Reconstruction Finance Corporation in constmuection of

reservoirs in the Upper Snake River region. The only action

that has been taken with reference to this matter so far was

investigations made by the U. S. Bureau of Reelumation last

summey, whioh were not completed, but it is expeeted that they

will be continued during the comingz season. So far no inform-

ation has been given out as to the results of such investigations.

There is no work contemplated for 1933 uncder the
direetion of this Departument.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner of Reclamation



